
Ordinance 52-97

ORDINANCE NO. -97

By: Jeffrey L. McClelland

An Ordinance to revise the Codified Ordinances by adopting replacement pages and
declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by
Council which should be included in the Codified Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, certain provisions within the Codified Ordinances should be amended to
conform with current state law as required by the Ohio Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the City has heretofore entered into a contract with the Walter H. Drane
Company to prepare and publish an annual supplement to the Codified Ordinances which is before
Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
BEXLEY, OIDO:

Section 1. That the ordinances of the City of Bexley, Ohio, of a general and
permanent nature, as revised, recodified, rearranged and consolidated into component codes,
titles, chapters and sections within Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances are hereby
approved and adopted.

Section 2. That the following sections and chapters are hereby added, amended or
repealed as respectively indicated in order to comply with current state law:

Traffic Code

432.14
434.01
434.03
434.07
436.07
436.11
438.22
452.04

606.10
606.12
606.15
606.16
606.18
612.01
612.04
612.07
624.01
624.02
624.03
624.04
624.05
624.06
624.07
624.08
624.10
624.11

Hand and Arm Signals. (Amended)
Driving Under the Influence Penalty. (Amended)
Maximum Speed Limits. (Amended)
Street Racing. (Amended)
Driving Under Suspension, Revocation or Restriction. (Amended)
Use ofIllegal License Plates. (Amended)
Windshield Required. (Amended)
Handicapped Parking. (Amended)

General Offenses Code

Falsification. (Amended)
Failure to Report a Crime. (Amended)
Obstructing Justice. (Amended)
Resisting Arrest. (Amended)
Soliciting or Receiving Improper Compensation. (Amended)
Liquor Control Definitions. (Amended)
Liquor Consumption in Motor Vehicle. (Amended)
Open Container Prohibited. (Amended)
Drug Abuse Control Definitions. (Amended)
Gift ofMarihuana. (Amended)
Controlled Substance Possession or Use. (Amended)
Possessing Drug Abuse Instruments. (Amended)
Permitting Drug Abuse. (Amended)
Illegal Cultivation ofMarihuana. (Added)
Possessing or Using Harmful Intoxicants. (Amended)
Illegally Dispensing Drug Samples. (Amended)
Hypodermic Possession Display and Dispensing. (Amended)
Harmful Intoxicants; Nitrous Oxide in Motor Vehicle. (Amended)



, 1997

crrll LL
President of Council

Attest:~ () ~~
Clerk of Council

09/18/97·8002245.01

3

Approved: -'--__---..:>' 1997


