ORDINANCE NO. _____-97

By: Jeffrey L. McClelland

An Ordinance to revise the Codified Ordinances by adopting replacement pages and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, various ordinances of a general and permanent nature have been passed by Council which should be included in the Codified Ordinances; and

WHEREAS, certain provisions within the Codified Ordinances should be amended to conform with current state law as required by the Ohio Constitution; and

WHEREAS, the City has heretofore entered into a contract with the Walter H. Drane Company to prepare and publish an annual supplement to the Codified Ordinances which is before Council;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the ordinances of the City of Bexley, Ohio, of a general and permanent nature, as revised, recodified, rearranged and consolidated into component codes, titles, chapters and sections within Replacement Pages to the Codified Ordinances are hereby approved and adopted.

<u>Section 2</u>. That the following sections and chapters are hereby added, amended or repealed as respectively indicated in order to comply with current state law:

Traffic Code

432.14	Hand and Arm Signals. (Amended)
434.01	Driving Under the Influence Penalty. (Amended)
434.03	Maximum Speed Limits. (Amended)
434.07	Street Racing. (Amended)
436.07	Driving Under Suspension, Revocation or Restriction. (Amended)
436.11	Use of Illegal License Plates. (Amended)
438.22	Windshield Required. (Amended)
452.04	Handicapped Parking. (Amended)

General Offenses Code

606.10	Falsification. (Amended)
606.12	Failure to Report a Crime. (Amended)
606.15	Obstructing Justice. (Amended)
606.16	Resisting Arrest. (Amended)
606.18	Soliciting or Receiving Improper Compensation. (Amended)
612.01	Liquor Control Definitions. (Amended)
612.04	Liquor Consumption in Motor Vehicle. (Amended)
612.07	Open Container Prohibited. (Amended)
624.01	Drug Abuse Control Definitions. (Amended)
624.02	Gift of Marihuana. (Amended)
624.03	Controlled Substance Possession or Use. (Amended)
624.04	Possessing Drug Abuse Instruments. (Amended)
624.05	Permitting Drug Abuse. (Amended)
624.06	Illegal Cultivation of Marihuana. (Added)
624.07	Possessing or Using Harmful Intoxicants. (Amended)
624.08	Illegally Dispensing Drug Samples. (Amended)
624.10	Hypodermic Possession Display and Dispensing. (Amended)
624.11	Harmful Intoxicants; Nitrous Oxide in Motor Vehicle. (Amended)

Passed: October 28, 1997	
	President of Council
Attest: Rechard a Levin Clerk of Council	
	Approved:
	David H. Madison, Mayor
9-23-97 List reading 10-14-97 Decord reading 10-28-97 third reading	